
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner East Community Committee 
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton & Harehills,  
Killingbeck & Seacroft 

 
 

 
 
 
Meeting to be held in Moyes Centre, Bishop Young 
Church of England Academy, Bishops Way, Leeds 
LS14 6NU  
Tuesday, 4th December, 2018 at 5.30 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
D Ragan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

 
S Arif - Gipton and Harehills; 
A Hussain (Chair) - Gipton and Harehills; 
K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills; 

 
P Drinkwater - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
K Dye - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
D Jenkins - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
 
  

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Images on cover from left to right: 
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill - Burmantofts stone; East End Park  
Gipton & Harehills - Fairway Hill; Bankstead Park  
Killingbeck & Seacroft – Seacroft Hospital clock; Seacroft village green 

Co-optees  
Phil Rone Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT 

Agenda compiled by:  Natasha Prosser 0113 3788021 Tel: 0113 37 
88657 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
helen.gray@leeds.gov.uk 

East North East Area Leader: Jane Maxwell Tel: 0113 336 7627 
east.north.east@leeds.gov.uk 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1     CHAIRS OPENING REMARKS 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
of
[...]
ssion of the Chair 
 

 

8   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
previous meeting held 
 

1 - 8 

9   
 

  MATTERS ARISING 
 
To note any matters arising from the minutes 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  UNIVERSAL CREDIT PRESENTATION 
 
To consider the report of the Relationship 
Manager, Department for Work and Pensions 
which provides an update on Universal Credit in 
Leeds.  
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

9 - 10 

11   
 

  YOUTH WORK REVIEW 
 
To consider the report of the Head of 
Commissioning, Children and Families which 
provides the Inner East Committee with an update 
on the findings of the Youth Work review and the 
recommended option for future commissioning 
arrangements. 
 
(Report attached) 
  
 

11 - 
20 

12   
 

  AREA UPDATE REPORT - DECEMBER 2018 
 
To consider the report of the Area Leader which 
provides an update on the work programme of the 
Inner East Community Committee and the 
Communities Team, including recent successes, 
current challenges and on-going pieces of work. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

21 - 
36 

13   
 

  FINANCE REPORT - DECEMBER 2018 
 
To consider the report of the Area Leader which 
provides and update on the 2018/19 wellbeing 
budget, including details of any new projects for 
consideration. The report also details decisions 
taken by delegated authority since the last 
community committee meeting. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

37 - 
50 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMENT 
 
To receive any feedback or comments from 
members of the public on the reports presented to 
this Community Committee meeting. 
 
 A time limit for this session has been set at 10 
minutes. 
 
Due to the number and nature of comments it will 
not be possible to provide responses immediately 
at the meeting; however, members of the public 
shall receive a formal response within 14 working 
days. 
 
If the Community Committee runs out of time, 
comments and feedback on the reports may be 
submitted in writing at the meeting or by email 
(contact details on agenda front sheet). 
 
 

 

15   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Wednesday, 20th March 2019. 
 

 

   MAP OF VENUE 
 
 

51 - 
52 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 
 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 5th December, 2018 

 

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Hussain in the Chair 

 Councillors S Arif, P Drinkwater, K Dye, 
R Grahame, D Jenkins, A Khan, 
K Maqsood and D Ragan 

 
Approximately 25 representatives of the local community, partners and 
stakeholders attended the meeting. 
 
 

18 Chairs Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all to the Committee and brief introductions were made. 
 
Councillor Hussain also thanked Hannah Roden, Smart Cities Data and 

Innovations Officer, who had presented an informal “Smart Leeds” 

workshop prior to the Committee meeting with local residents and community 

representatives. Discussions had covered Leeds 3 Big Priorities of health, 

housing and transport and the challenges and priorities identified by local 

residents. In relation to digital access, there was support for the development 

of a “Leeds app” with suggestions on content provided including up to date 

information on public transport and parking availability, job-search facility; 

events and activities; and information for Leeds student population, etc. 

Comments regarding concerns around data-sharing were noted.  

 
19 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

20 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

21 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items of business. 
 

22 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

23 Apologies for Absence  
 

No apologies were received.   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 5th December, 2018 

 

24 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of the Community Committee 
Procedure Rules, at the discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for members of the public to make 
representations or to ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee. This may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair. No member of the public shall speak for more than three minutes in the 
Open Forum, except by permission of the Chair. 
 
Anti-Social Behaviour – Members heard concerns from residents living in 
Harehills on issues including; cars being damaged, making noise particularly 
until early hours of the morning, violent behaviour and their concern about the 
perceived lack of visibility of West Yorkshire Police in the area.  
 
In response to residents’ concerns, Neil Bowden, Anti-Social Behaviour Team 
Manager, addressed the committee and reported that the team was aware of 
the issues and case officers were dealing with them. The team had liaised 
with Children Services, to implement a child safety approach and to work with 
parents over safeguarding issues. It was reiterated that residents report 
issues through the appropriate channels to ensure they are recorded. 
 
Members also encouraged residents to continue to report issues through 
official channels, with the aim to establish an evidence base for a police 
‘hotspot’ area which dictates police resources. It was noted to officers that it 
would be helpful for them to provide details on how issues are to be reported 
to committee going forward. 
 
Inspector Preston from West Yorkshire Police provided Members with 
statistics in relation to anti-social behaviour across Leeds. Members noted 
that the police have dealt with 14942 incidents and of that total, 10% were 
anti-social behaviour related. 
 
In response to a concern raised around the next steps for the Leeds Inclusive 
Growth Strategy and local engagement officers agreed to seek a further 
update on consultation proposals. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the intention to receive an update in terms of the 
Inclusive Growth Strategy. 
 

25 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 13th June 2018 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

26 Matters Arising  
Minute 7 
Spending of Development Contributions (CIL) - Members were informed a 
briefing had taken place and a written summary will be created upon making a 
decision.  

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 5th December, 2018 

 

 
Anti-Social Behaviour in the Bellbrookes locality – A local Ward Councillor 
provided an update on the success of a recent ‘Cl
[...]
urther advised of the contact centre approach for families and 
GP’s to ring in for information and referrals for people with mental health and 
isolation issues.  
 
It was noted a structure of Team Leaders for specific Areas and their contact 
details would be circulated for information to Members. 
 
RESOLVED – To:  

A. Note the presentation, short video and report 
B. Note the desire to return to the Community Committee Chairs Forum 

with a summary of updates 
C. Note the intention to continue to build relationships between LCC 

Adults & Health and local communities and to benefit from Members’ 
expert local knowledge 

 
29 Delegated Budget Report- September 2018  
 

The report of the Inner East Area Leader provided Members with an update 
on the 2018/19 wellbeing budget including details of any new projects for 
consideration and to inform the Committee of decisions taken by delegated 
authority since the last Community Committee meeting. 
 
Members were informed of an amendment to Appendix 1 in relation to the 
Boggart Hill Youth Café project. It was noted that the funding amount should 
have been attributed to the Youth Activities Fund budget for the Killingbeck 
and Seacroft instead of Burmantofts and Richmond Hill.  
 
Members noted that due to the amendment, the total amount of monies for 
2018-19 projects would need to be amended to show the amended amounts 
for each Ward. 
 
RESOLVED – To:  

A. Note the wellbeing spend to date and current balances for the 2018/19 
financial year as set out in Appendix 1 

B. Note new wellbeing applications that have been received since the 
date of the last Community Committee meeting. 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 5th December, 2018 

 

C. Note the decisions taking on funding applications by delegated 
authority, in line with the agreed ‘minimum conditions’ 

 
30 Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Inner East Area Leader provided Members with an update 
on the recent successes, current challenges and on-going pieces of work 
within the area. 
 
The report also provided the Committee with updates on community events 
and local projects that had taken place in the Inner East area since the last 
meeting. 
 
Members discussed the following: 
 

 A comment was raised with regards to community leaders and 
Churches within the area, reiterating their importance to the community 
and their partnerships within the locality. Ensure that the discussions of 
the community committee Sub-Groups would be included in future 
reports to highlight the importance of their work.  

 The Chair thanked Laura Eagle, Localities Officer for the ‘Keep 
Harehills Tidy Report.’ The work set an example that would be 
replicated in other Wards 

 The Chair further congratulated Laura Eagle on the news that she is 
expecting a baby. 

 
The Committee were advised of the upcoming Gipton Conversation dinner 
which will be held on 7th November 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – To: 

A. Note the contents of the report 
B. Note the ‘Keep Harehills Tidy’ campaign update report, as set out in 

Appendix 1 and acknowledge the intention to hand over the campaign 
to the Cleaner Neighbourhoods Team 

C. Note the Public Health locality update report as set out in Appendix 2 
 

31 Community Comment  
 

The following matters were raised by Members of the public in relation to the 
formal Committee reports: 
 
Get Technology Together – The applicant for a forthcoming wellbeing 
application commented in relation to extending digital skills within the locality 
and advised on the recent uptake of the use of computers being used at the 
Lincoln Green Community Centre. 
 
It was noted that this wellbeing application would be reported at the upcoming 
committee, held in December. 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 5th December, 2018 

 

Ashton Park – In response to comments from a resident regarding monies not 
being allocated to Ashton Park and the desperate need for improvements, 
Members agreed this was in need of repair, however reported that although 
Parks and Countryside had recognised the state of the park and that upkeep 
of the park was challenging and there was insufficient funding available at the 
present time to make any improvements. It was noted that local businesses in 
the area were willing to sponsor some improvements to improve the facility for 
the community. 
  
Fearnville Sports Centre – The Active Leeds Business Manager addressed 
the committee and provided an update on plans to develop a new Leisure 
centre. The Council is undertaking a viability study which will help provide 
information on the suitability of the site. Once completed the next steps will be 
to further consult and produce a business case to secure funding. 
 

32 Date and Time of next meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday 
5th December 2018 at 17:30pm 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Simon Betts, Department of Work and Pensions 

Report to: Inner East Community Committee 

Report author: Simon Betts, Department of Work and Pensions  
 
Date: 4th December 2018         To note  

Universal Credit Presentation 
 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide the Inner East Community Committee with an update on Universal Credit in 

Leeds.  
 

2. To receive a presentation from Simon Betts and to note the content of the presentation.  

Main issues 
 
3. The presentation is provided at the request of the chair of Inner East Community 

committee.  

Recommendations 
 
4. To note the contents of the presentation on Universal Credit.  

 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Head of Commissioning, Children and Families 

Report to: Inner East Community Committee 

Report author: Kate Sibson, Commissioning Manager 0113 3788925 
 
Date: 5th December 2018   To note  

Youth Work Review  

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. This report presents the findings of the Youth Work review and the recommended option for 

future commissioning arrangements.  
 

2. The Community Committee is asked to comment on the contents of the report and the 
recommended future commissioning arrangements.  

Main issues 
 
3. Youth work supports the personal and social development of young people, raising their 

aspirations, building resilience and enabling them to make informed decisions. Positive impacts 
of good quality youth service include reducing teenage conception, preventing risky behaviours 
such as substance misuse and, minimising involvement in crime and anti-social behaviour. 
Central to this is a voluntary relationship with young people.  
 

4. In Leeds, youth work is delivered as a preventative and early intervention service for children 
and young people. It plays an important role in delivering the outcomes of the Leeds Children 
and Young People’s Plan and is a key component of achieving our ambition of being a Child 
Friendly City. 

5. The table overleaf outlines the current services that are in scope for this review. The Youth 
Activities Fund budget is not in scope of the review and will continue to be fully devolved to 
Community Committees.  

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 11



Current Service Delivery 

Service Description Budget 
Geographically 
Targeted Youth 
Work 

Delivered in all wards with budgets set on a population / 
deprivation split of 40 / 60.  
LCC Youth Service delivers exclusively in all wards apart from 
three in the West North West where it is either fully or partly 
contracted out to three third sector providers.  
Targeted at age 11-17 with a mix of centre based group work, 
mobile provision and outreach.  
A small number of groups are delivered for a younger age range.  

£1,519,600 

Youth Inclusion 
Commission 

A referral only service, aimed at seven priority cluster
[...]
get involved.  
 
Inner East Committee Facebook account 

 
31. The Communities Team officers have continued to use social media to promote the 
activities of the Inner East Community Committee as well as advertising community events 
and local opportunities. At the time of writing the report, the Inner East Community 
Committee Facebook page currently has 797 followers. In the past month, the page has 
reached 4391 people and 771 people have actively engaged with posts. 
 

Conclusion 
 
The work of the Communities Team in partnership with council departments, external 
partners and with elected members is working towards the priorities of the Community 
Committee and the aspirations of the neighbourhood improvement and ‘priority 
neighbourhood’ approaches. This programme of work should be seen as a work in progress 
which is consolidating the Community Committee’s role as a local decision-making body by 
strengthening the links between the local authority and the communities it serves. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 

1. Note the contents of the report and make comment where appropriate. 
2. Approve the updated terms of reference for the Inner East Environment Sub-

group. 
3. Note the changes to Christmas bin collections, as contained in Appendix 2. 
4. Note the Public Health Locality Update, as contained in Appendix 3. 

 

Page 28

mailto:nick.hart@leeds.gov.uk


 

Inner East Area Committee 
Environment Sub Group 

 
Terms of Reference 

 
Vision: 
An Inner East Leeds with a clean and tidy streetscape and high quality public green 
spaces that the whole community can enjoy and take pride in. 
 
Aim: 
To provide strategic direction for the improvement of service delivery and the quality 
of the environment for the Inner East wards of Burmantoft & Richmond Hill, Gipton & 
Harehills and Killingbeck & Seacroft through targeted response to local priorities, 
better co-ordination of service delivery and investment in public green spaces. 
 
 
[...]
uicidal please go to the following link: https://www.leeds.gov.uk/phrc/current-
awareness/suicide-prevention  

 
 
 
Compiled by Tina Leslie, Health Improvement Practitioner, Public Health, Inner East 
Localities tina.leslie@leeds.gov.uk  

Page 35

mailto:tina.leslie@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:%20mhl@touchstonesupport.org.uk
https://www.leeds.gov.uk/phrc/current-awareness/suicide-prevention
https://www.leeds.gov.uk/phrc/current-awareness/suicide-prevention
mailto:tina.leslie@leeds.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Area Leader 

Report to: Inner East Community Committee, Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton & 
Harehills and Killingbeck & Seacroft 

Report author: Grace Lawrenson, Localities Officer, Tel: 0113 37 89844 
 
Date: November 2018       To note 

Finance Report- December 2018 
 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Inner East Community 

Committee with an update on the 2018/19 Wellbeing budget, including details of any 
new projects for consideration and to inform the committee of decisions taken by 
delegated authority since the last community committee meeting. 

Main issues 
 
2. This report provides Elected Members with an update on the current position of the 

capital and revenue budget for the Inner East Community Committee.  

3. Applications for funding received since the date of the last community committee are 
included in the report. 

4. The report notes decisions regarding Wellbeing applications taken by delegated 
authority since the last Inner East Community Committee. 

Options  
 
5. Approved Youth Activity Fund applications 

The following projects have been approved by Delegated Decision since the last community 
committee meeting in line with the ‘minimum conditions’, authorising revenue spend from 
the 2018/19 Youth Activity budget. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 13



 

Project  
 

Organisation Wards 
affected 
 

Amount 
awarded 
 

Projected 
year o
[...]
l decisions taken by Community Committees are not 
eligible for Call In. 

 
6. There is no exempt or confidential information in this report.   

Conclusion 

The Wellbeing fund and Youth Activity Fund provides financial support for projects in 
the Inner East area which support the priorities set annually by the Inner East 
Community Committee. This report sets out the current Wellbeing budget position, 
including new applications, and also notes recent decisions on funding applications 
made by delegated authority.  

Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 

1. Note the Wellbeing spend to date and current balances for the 2018/19 financial year 
(Appendix 1). 
 

2. Note the Youth Activity Fund spend to date and current balances for the 2018/19 
financial year (Appendix 2). 

 
3. Note new Wellbeing applications that have been received since the date of the last 

community committee meeting. 
 

4. Note the decisions taken on funding applications by delegated authority, in line with 
the agreed ‘minimum conditions’.  

 

Background information 

Revenue 

• Each of the ten Community Committees receives an annual allocation of revenue 
funding. The amount of funding for each Community Committee is determined by a 

Page 42



formula based on 50% population and 50% deprivation in each area, which has 
been previously agreed by the Council’s Executive Board. 

• It has been agreed that the new revenue wellbeing budget for this Community 
Committee for 2018/19 is £278,860. Carryover of both uncommitted and committed 
revenue funds from 2017/18 has also continued as well as any underspends. The 
total budget for 2018/19 is £330,260. It must be noted by the Community 
Committee that this figure includes schemes approved and ongoing from 2017/18 
which are carried forward to be paid. 

• As agreed at the March 2018 meeting of the Inner East Community Committee, 
once the agreed topsliced projects are removed the remaining budget will be split 
three ways between the
[...]
t - Appendix 1
	Area Update Report- Appendix 2
	Area Update Report - Appendix 3

	13 Finance Report - December 2018
	Inner East Finance Report - Appendix A
	Inner East Finance Report - Appendix B

	 map of venue



Minutes of the meeting

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 4TH DECEMBER, 2018
PRESENT: Councillor S Arif in the Chair
Councillors P Drinkwater, K Dye,

R Grahame, D Jenkins, A Khan,
K Magsood and D Ragan

Approximately 10 members of the public attending the meeting
Election of the Chair

The clerk reported that Councillor A Hussain had sent his apologies and the
Committee would need to elect a Chair for the meeting.

RESOLVED - Councillor S Arif was elected Chair of the meeting.

Chairs Opening Remarks

The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and brief introductions were
made.

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

There were no appeals against refusal the inspection of documents.

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

The agenda contained no exempt information.

Late Items

There were no formal late items. However, Members were in receipt of
supplementary information for item 13 — Finance Report, Appendix B (Minute
46 refers).

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Hussain and one of the local
residents, Lynne Caulfield.

Open Forum

No matters were raised during the Open Forum.

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 20th March, 2019



41

42

43

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held 26" September 2018 be
agreed as a correct record.

Matters Arising
Minute 26 Murton Close — It was reported that consultation was being

undertaken with local residents, with a decision to be taken by Leeds Safer
Cities in due course.

Minute 31 Fearnville Leisure Centre — Due to the absence of Lynne Caulfield
who had submitted questions in a letter to the Committee, the Chair requested
that the issues raised be addressed at the Community Committee scheduled
for March 2019.

Members noted and agreed to a request for an update on Inclusive Growth to
be brought to the Community Committee in the near future. This matter was
previously agreed at the Community Committee held on Thursday, 7%
September 2017.

Universal Credit Presentation

Prior to the item, the Chair read out the following statement on behalf of all
Inner East Community Committee Councillors:

“At Leeds City Council we help people to navigate the existing benefits
system. Vulnerable members of our community are struggling to access the
support they need and deserve because of long and intimidating application
forms and online processes and convoluted tribunal waiting times.

Many people are having to fight protracted battles to receive benefits that they
should never have been denied in the first place. The consequences of an
ineffective welfare system can be devastating, and Universal Credit arrears
destined to worsen the situation.

We are not complicit in a scheme which results in further adversity and
punishment for vulnerable people.

We support all efforts to challenge and change a system that causes threats
of domestic violence, multiple examples of sanctions and misery and
deprivation over Xmas forcing yet more people to use Foodbanks — with all
the echoes of “| Daniel Blake”.”

A presentation and update on the implementation of Universal Credit was
provided by the following;

e Simon Betts, Relationship Manager, Department for Work & Pensions
Glynis Logan, Housing Manager, Gipton
Nick Hart, Community Hub Manager
Saleem Shafi, Operations Manager, Money Buddies

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 20th March, 2019



Simon Betts highlighted that Universal Credit will replace 6 existing benefits
including:
- Income based Employment and Support Allowance
- Working Credits
- Income Support
- Child TAX Credits
- Income based job seekers allowance
- Housing benefit
e Payments will be one single transaction, paid monthly, to one individual
per household.
e Universal Credit is based upon the amount of money an individual earns
per month as opposed to how many hours worked.
e The process for making the claim online and the measures in place for
assisting individuals in need of additional support.
e Alternative payment/repayment arrangements in place; advanced
payments, managed payments.
e Universal Credit would allow claimants to work more than 16 hours a week

Members were advised to direct residents’ to the referenced web-link, for
further advice and information — www.understandinguniversalcredit.gov.uk

In response to questions, the Committee was advised of the following points:

e Payments could be split if the DWP was made aware of a vulnerable
family

e People will be assigned a caseworker

e Support was available through local hubs using DWP outreach facilities
and staff visits

e Visits to all tenants every 12 months

e LCC Housing Services and DWP will be working in partnership

e Those in supported housing will continue to be paid by the local
authority

e Claimants would not be sanctioned for making mistakes on
applications

e Telephone service in place to assist with advice 9-5 weekdays

Glynis Logan provided the Board with local Universal Credit statistics,
including the number of cases within the locality. She gave an overview of the
support work to claimants provided by LCC Housing Services, their
partnership work with the DWP and other services; and the sign-posting work
to direct claimants requiring further assistance and advice.

Members commented that the statistics did not provide the full picture as they
did not cover all 3 wards within the Inner East CC area and related only to
claimants in social housing and did not include the private rented sector.

Nick Hart informed the Board of the support provided to claimants through the
35 Community Hubs across Leeds; which included providing on-line access
and digital assistance; access to interpreters, sign-posting to further support

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 20th March, 2019


http://www.understandinguniversalcredit.gov.uk/

44

for personal budgeting services and advocacy support for making and
maintaining a claim.

One Member requested that consideration be given to the provision of a pop-
up Hub within the Burmantofts & Richmond Hill ward which did not currently
have a Community Hub, subject to the availability of suitable facilities.

Saleem Shafi provided information on the work of Money Buddies which could
provide legal debt advice and protection to claimants who may get into
financial difficulties. An emergency service is offered for clients, particularly
those suffering with mental health illnesses. It was reported that over the last
12 months, 2000 people had been supported and an additional service,
Benefit Buddies had also been established.

The Chair thanked officers for their attendance, updates and partnership
work, providing support together in the local area.

RESOLVED - To:

A. Note the contents of the presentation

B. Request that local statistics for Universal Credit in the Seacroft Ward, are
provided to Local Ward Members.

Youth Work Review

The report of the Head of Commissioning, Children and Families set out the
findings of the youth work review and the recommended option for future
commissioning arrangements.

In attendance for this item were:
Cat Henderson — Commissioning Programme Manager
Jean Ellison — Youth Offer Lead

The following information was appended to the report:
- Inner East Outline youth work budget
- Inner East Community Committee Profile data

Consultation was carried out for the review with a number of services and
partner agencies, including online and face to face consultation with over 500
young people.

Members were informed of the consultation process which had led to the
recommended commissioning model. This would provide the following three
wedge based contracts:

- Geographically Targeted Youth Service

- Transitional Youth Inclusion Service

- NEET Prevention Project

The table provided Members with a description of the future service area and
the proposed budget for the service.

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 20th March, 2019



45

46

Members’ attention was drawn to information on proposed provision for 9-12
year olds; to be provided by the third sector; with LCC Youth Service to focus
on 12 -17 year olds. Members noted the demand for youth service in this
particular age bracket.

Members were informed that more detailed information could be provided at
ward Member briefings.

Members comments on the key issues highlighted included:

e The quality of the service delivered to combat anti-social behaviour

e Although there was some good provision, there was a gap in joined up
service provision and specifically publicising events within the Community

e The population data contained in the report was not a true reflection for
each ward.

One Member suggested that a partnership meeting with local Academies
should be arranged to encourage provision and accommodate youth activities
on an evening/weekend.

Inspector Towers, West Yorkshire Police, summarised some of the recent
events and reiterated the importance of publicising events; suggesting work
around newsletters and webpages (social media 30k followers) is followed up.

RESOLVED-

A. To note the contents of the report and information provided.

B. To request that at the point of formal consultation, the Youth Service liaise
with the Communities Team to ensure local Ward Members provide
feedback relevant to their wards.

Area Update Report - December 2018

The report of the Inner East Area Leader provided Members with an update
on the recent successes, current challenges and on-going pieces of work
within the area.

Preet Matharu, Localities Officer, provided the Committee with updates on
community events and local projects that had taken place in the Inner East
area since the last meeting.

RESOLVED - To:

A. Note the contents of the report

B. Approve the updated terms of reference for the Inner East Environmental
Sub-group

C. Note the changes to Christmas bin collections, as set out in Appendix 2

D. Note the Public Health Locality Update as set out in Appendix 3

Finance Report - December 2018

The report of the Inner East Area Leader provided Members with an update
on the 2018/19 wellbeing budget including details of any new projects for

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 20th March, 2019



47

48

consideration and to inform the Committee of decisions taken by delegated
authority since the last Community Committee meeting.

Members were in receipt of an amended version of Appendix B, Youth Activity
Fund, which amended the technical formatting issues.

RESOLVED - To:

A. Note the Wellbeing spend to date and current balances for the 2018/19
financial year (Appendix 1).

B. Note the Youth Activity Fund to date and current balances for the 2018/19
financial year (Appendix 2).

C. Note new Wellbeing application that have been received since the date of
the last community committee meeting.

D. Note the decisions taken on funding applications by delegated authority, in
line with the agreed minimum ‘conditions’.

Community Comment

The Chair noted the opportunity for members of the public to give feedback
and/or queries on the reports presented during the formal part of the
Community Committee meeting, the intention being that the written response
would be provided within 14 days. No comments were raised.

Date and Time of next meeting

RESOLVED - To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday
20t March 2019.

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 20th March, 2019



